

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC)

ITANAGAR ITANAGAR

File No. APIC-No.518/2022(Appeal)

# Shri Kon Teli

सूचना का अधिकार RIGHT TO INFORMATION

Appellant

Balijan PO/PS: Balijan P/Pare District Arunachal Pradesh. Pin: 791123. (M) 9707281364.

Versus

## Respondent

## PIO, BDO cum O/o Block

Development Officer CD Block Balijan Papum Pare AP Pin: 791123.

Date of Hearing: 14.10.2024 Date of Decision: 14.10.2024

# INFORMATION COMMISSIONER : Dani Gamboo

# Relevant facts emerging from appeal:

RTI application filed on SPIO replied on	cost c	13.06.2022 PIO has informed the appellant vide letter 06.07.2022 to deposit a sum of Rs. 1000 for of RTI xerox paper. Again, PIO has informed the appellant vide dated 08.08.2022 to collect the information of by him from PIO's office.
	Sougi	
First appeal filed on	:	18.07.2022
	:	Not on record 22.08.2022
Second Appear nice on	•	

## Information sought:

Regarding MSDP, IWMP, PMAYG, Cluster farming & MGNREGA.

- 1. Furnish all relevant documents of MSDP from 2011 to 2022, beneficiaries name with photocopies.
- 2. Furnish all relevant documents of IWMP from 2011 to 2022, beneficiaries name with photocopies.
- 3. Furnish all relevant documents of PMAYG from 2015 to 2022.
- 4. Furnish all relevant documents of cluster farming with photocopies of Tubung Balijan Panchayat.
- 5. Furnish all relevant documents of MGNREGA Non wages from 2018 to 2022.

# Relevant facts emerged during hearing. Previous Hearings :

First	:	04.11.2022 PIO present & appellant present.
Second	:	10.03.2023 PIO absent & appellant present.
Third	:	08.06.2023 PIO absent & appellant present.
Fourth	:	25.08.2023 PIO absent & appellant present.
Fifth		27.10.2023 PIO absent & appellant present.
Sixth		19.01.2024 PIO is represented by Shri Tadar Lunghu, EO (RE)
Sixer	·	& appellant present.
Seventh	:	07.06.2024 PIO absent & appellant present.

In Seventh hearing ordered as: "The commission has directed the PIO to address the aforesaid written submission dated 11.12.2023 filed by the Appellant and dispose of within three weeks from the date of receipt of the order."

The following were present.

Appellant Respondent PIO	:	Present. Absent.
Statement of Appellant	11.12 states	States that PIO has not furnished information as ied in written submission filed to him dated .2023 as directed by the commission. He further that PIO has informed him about readiness of the nation regarding P.M.A.Y.G.

Statement of PIO : ----

#### Decision:

The Commission after adverting to the facts and circumstances of the case, hearing and perusal of the records, observes that the content in the written submission dated 11.12.2023 filed by the appellant varies from that of information sought in original RTI application in form - A. The PIO is directed to dispose of the said representation dated 11.12.2023 by furnishing the related information as mentioned in original RTI application in from-A within two weeks from the date of

receipt of this order. The appellant shall serve a copy of this order to the PIO, obtain receipt acknowledgement and submit a copy of it to the commission.

Hearing adjourned. Next date of hearing shall be fixed on receipt of compliance report on this order from PIO and Appellant.

Sd/-

### Dani Gamboo Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy. Registrar, APIC Date: Memo No. APIC-518/2022/ 260 Copy to:

Dated Itanagar the ..... Oct.' 2024.

1. The Computer Programmer, APIC Itanagar with request to upload in APIC website and mail to concerned departmental email id.

2. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar APIC, <u>Itanagar</u>

Arunachal Pracess and Juby Commission Hanagai